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1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To provide Members with the Month 4 (End of July) capital programme 

information for 2014/15. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Council approved a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme for 
2014/15 of £12.106m and a Council Fund (CF) capital programme of £20.970m 
at its meeting of 18th February 2014. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 Programme – Changes since Budget approval 
 

3.01.1 The table below sets out how the programme has changed during 2014/15 to 
date. Detailed cumulative information relating to each programme area is 
provided in Appendix A, and summarised below - 
 

£m £m £m £m

Chief Executives 0.015 0.007 0 0.022

People & Resources 0.075 0.086 (0.003) 0.158

Governance 0.795 0.935 0 1.730

Education & Youth 9.228 2.212 1.462 12.902

Social Care 0 0 0.642 0.642

Community & Enterprise 2.848 2.654 0.483 5.985

Planning & Environment 1.709 0.923 (0.930) 1.702

Transport & Streetscene 5.345 0.578 0.851 6.774

Organisational Change 1 0 0.038 0 0.038

Organisational Change 2 0.955 0.301 0.025 1.281

Council Fund Total 20.970 7.734 2.530 31.234

Housing Revenue Account 12.106 0 0.530 12.636

Programme Total 33.076 7.734 3.060 43.870
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3.02 Rollover from 2013/14 
 

3.02.1 Rollover occurs when schemes due to be completed in a given financial year are 
delayed, possibly due to procurement issues/weather or if funding from external 
sources is altered e.g. rephasing of Welsh Government (WG) grants and are 
therefore not completed until the following year. 
 

3.02.2 Revised rollover sums of £5.830m were agreed in year as part of the quarterly 
reports to Cabinet and of £1.904m as part of the outturn report to Cabinet on 15th 
July, 2014, giving a total rollover amount of £7.734m. 
 

3.02.3 For Early Identified Rollover (EIR) into 2015/16 see Section 3.05. 
 

3.03 Changes during this period 
 

3.03.1 Changes during this period have resulted in a net increase in the programme total 
of £3.060m (CF £2.530m, HRA £0.530m).  A summary of the changes, showing 
major items, is shown in the table below - 
 

£m

1.443

0.762

0.642

0.628

0.569

0.300

Other Aggregate Increases 0.310

4.654

(0.985)

(0.950)

(0.150)

Other Aggregate Decreases (0.039)

(2.124)

Total 2.530

£m

0.530

0.530

0.000

Total 0.530

Delay in traveller site refurbishment - Grant funding will be received in 15/16 

Increases

Decreases

CHANGES DURING THIS PERIOD

Increases

Decreases

COUNCIL FUND

HRA

Partnerships & Performance - Intermediate Care Fund - New WG grant in 14/15

Highways - B/fwd unspent LGBI funding from 13/14

Transportation - Reduction in Regional Development Plan grant funding

Confirmation of 14/15 WG grant funding for energy efficiency schemes

Engineering - Grant funding removed pending further scheme information

School Modernisation - Funding schedule confirmed inc. prudential borrowing

Local Transport Grant - New WG grant in 14/15

Private Sector Renewal/Improvement - Confirmation of 14/15 grant allocation

Flying Start - Confirmation of grant funding in 14/15

 



3.03.2 Reasons for changes in the programme total include:- 
 

• An increase/decrease in grant funding from WG or other external funding 
providers.  This is the case for all of the above with the exception of School 
Modernisation, Highways and Travellers sites.  At this point in the year, the 
first monitoring report since the budget was approved, the bulk of the 
changes would be expected to be related to changes in grant funding as 
amounts for the year are confirmed by providers.  

 

• Funding profiles from external sources sometimes alter during the year, 
resulting in expenditure needing to be realigned to meet this scenario.  
This is the case with the traveller site refurbishment. 
 

• An increase/decrease in the level of prudential borrowing identified.  This 
is the case with Highways and School Modernisation. 
 

• Within Corporate Services are centrally held provisions for urgent Health 
and Safety issues and to provide funding for Feasibility Studies for 
potential future capital spend.  These funds are reallocated to relevant 
programme areas as they are requested and approved.  

 
3.04 Capital Expenditure compared to Budget 

 
3.04.1 Actual expenditure at the end of July (Month 4) across the whole of the 

programme is £7.088m.  The breakdown of expenditure is analysed in the 
following table, along with the percentage spend against budget.  This shows that 
16.16% of the budget has been spent across the programme (CF 14.45% and 
HRA 20.38%). 
 

£m £m % £m £m

Chief Executives 0.022 0 0.00 0.022 0

People & Resources 0.158 0 0.00 0.158 0

Governance 1.730 0.333 19.25 1.730 0

Education & Youth 12.902 1.923 14.91 12.876 (0.026)

Social Care 0.642 0.021 3.27 0.642 0

Community & Enterprise 5.985 1.395 23.31 6.149 0.164

Planning & Environment 1.702 0.190 11.16 1.350 (0.352)

Transport & Streetscene 6.774 0.355 5.24 6.774 0

Organisational Change 1 0.038 0.016 42.11 0.038 0

Organisational Change 2 1.281 0.279 21.78 1.381               0.100

Council Fund Total 31.234 4.513 14.45 31.120 (0.114)              

Housing Revenue Account 12.636 2.575 20.38 12.628             (0.008)

Programme Total 43.870 7.088 16.16 43.748 (0.122)              
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3.04.2 The table also shows the projected outturn (spend as at the end of the financial 
year) of £43.748m.  It can be seen that on the Council Fund there is a projected 
underspend against budget of £0.114m and for the HRA a projected underspend 
of £0.008m. 
 

3.04.3 Details of the variances for individual programme areas are listed in Appendix B, 
which includes the reasons, and the required remedial action, where those 
variances exceed 10% of the budget.  In addition, where Early Identified Rollover 
(EIR) into 2015/16 has been identified, this is also included in the narrative. 
 

3.05 Rollover into 2015/16 
 

3.05.1 As at Month 4 EIR of £0.276m has been identified which reflects reviewed 
spending plans across all programme areas; these committed amounts have 
been identified as now required to meet the cost of programme works in 2015/16. 
 

3.05.2 Information relating to each programme area is contained in Appendix B and 
summarised in the table below – 
 

ROLLOVER INTO 2015/16

Month 4 Total

£m £m

Education & Youth 0.026 0.026

Planning & Environment 0.250 0.250

Council Fund 0.276 0.276

Housing Revenue Account 0 0

 
 

3.06 Financing 
 

3.06.1 The capital programme is financed as summarised below:- 
 

FINANCING RESOURCES 

 

£m £m £m

Latest  Monitoring

Council Fund 13.099 18.135 31.234

Housing Revenue Account 5.525 7.111 12.636

18.624 25.246 43.870

Total Financing Resources 18.624 25.246 43.870

Total 

Financing

1   Supported Borrowing / General Capital Grant / Capital Receipts / MRA

2   Grants & Contributions / CERA / Reserves / Prudential & Other Borrowing

General 

Financing1

Specific 

Financing2

 
 



3.06.2 That element of the Council Fund total financed from general (non–specific) 
financing resources, relies in part on the generation of capital receipts from asset 
disposals. The continuing harsh economic climate is impacting on the ability to 
achieve the budgeted level of anticipated capital receipts, a situation that is likely 
to continue until the economy picks up at some future point. The capital receipts 
situation is being closely monitored as part of overall capital monitoring 
arrangements. 
 

3.06.3 The position regarding 2014/15 capital receipts is summarised below:- 
 

£m £m

Shortfall from 2013/14 1.578

Increases

In year receipts shortfall

New Pressures 0.030 0.030

Decreases

In year receipts surplus (0.762)

Unallocated Headroom (0.003) (0.765)

Projected shortfall to 2015/16 0.843

FUNDING SHORTFALL OF APPROVED SCHEMES

 
 

The original estimate for in year capital receipts was £1.250m, of which £0.488m 
was to be used to finance capital expenditure in 2014/15 and £0.762m to address 
the projected shortfall in capital receipts from 2013/14. 
 
The latest reviewed position assumes receipts at the budgeted level of £1.250m, 
with the largest amount of the receipts anticipated to be received in March 2015.  
There are no receipts received as at Month 4. 
 
The outturn shortfall in 2013/14 was £1.578m, which, together with some minor 
adjustments and the assumed level of capital receipts, currently indicates a total 
shortfall in 2014/15 of £0.843m. 
 

3.06.4 The situation regarding disposals remains fluid in this economic climate and 
hence it is difficult to predict with certainty when disposals will be effected.  It is 
therefore suggested that the Council continues to monitor the disposals 
programme closely and brings further updates to Cabinet in future capital 
monitoring reports. 
 

3.06.5 The first call on any excess receipts (above the budgeted figure of £1.250m) 
received in the current year will be to address the brought forward shortfall. 
 

3.06.6 The HRA capital resources are ring-fenced and used only for HRA purposes. 
 



4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 Cabinet is requested to:- 
 

• Note and approve the report. 
 

• Approve the rollover adjustments in 3.05.2. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 As set out in sections 2 and 3 of the report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 Many of the schemes in the programme are designed to improve the 
environment, infrastructure and assets of the Authority. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 None. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix A : Capital Programme - Changes During 2014/15 
Appendix B : Variances 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Capital Programme Monitoring Papers 2014/15. 
 

 Contact Officer: Liz Thomas 
   Finance Manager - Technical Accounting 
Telephone:  01352 702289 
E-mail:         liz.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 

 


